
MEMBERSHIP OF THE INSTITUTIONAL ANIMAL CARE AND USE COMMITTEE 

DATE: January 30, 2020 
NAME OF INSTITUT ION: University of Pittsburgh 
ASSURANC E NUMBER: D16-001 18 

Chairperson Name, Title , and Business Address, Phone, Fax, and Email of Chairperso n 
Degree/Crede ntials 

Name*: Deborah L. Chapman 

Title*: Associate Professor 

Degree/credentials*: PhD 

Name of Member/Code** 

Amy E. Cassa no 

Address*: ~ ife Sciences Annex 
Department of Biologica l Sciences 
University of Pittsburgh 
Fifth and Ruskin Avenues 
Pittsburgh , PA 15260 

Phone*: Fax*: Email*: dlc7@pitt.edu 
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DVM, MS 

I (b)( ~ 

Position Title 

University Attending 
Veterinar ian 

PHS Policy 
Requirements*** 
Attending Veterinaria n 

s 
32 

Obtained by Rise for Animals.
Uploaded to Animal Research Laboratory Overview (ARLO) on 10/16/2020



Name of Member/Code** Degree/Crede ntials Position Title PHS Policy 
Requ iremen ts*** 

(b)( 6) s 
1-- ------------1 
s 

V 

s 

s 

NS 
s 
s 

NA 

s 

s 
Member 
s 
s 
NS 

s 
V 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

33 

Obtained by Rise for Animals.
Uploaded to Animal Research Laboratory Overview (ARLO) on 10/16/2020



Name of Member/Code** Degree/Crede ntials Position Title PHS Policy 
Requ iremen ts*** 

(b) (6Y s 

V 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

34 

Obtained by Rise for Animals.
Uploaded to Animal Research Laboratory Overview (ARLO) on 10/16/2020



 

35 
 

*This information is mandatory. 
**Names of members, other than the chairperson and veterinarian, may be represented by a number or symbol in this 
submission to OLAW.  Sufficient information to determine that all appointees are appropriately qualified must be provided 
and the identity of each member must be readily ascertainable by the Institution and available to authorized OLAW or 
other PHS representatives upon request. 
***PHS Policy Requirements – identify which IACUC members meet the four criteria below: 

• Veterinarian (V) – a veterinarian with direct or delegated program responsibility. 
• Scientist (S) – a practicing scientist experienced in research involving animals. 
• Nonscientist (NS) – a member whose primary concerns are in nonscientific areas (e.g., ethicist, lawyer, member of 

the clergy). 
• Nonaffiliated (NA) – a  member who is not affiliated with the Institution in any way other than as a member of the 

IACUC, and who is not a member of the immediate family of a person who is affiliated.  This member is expected to 
represent the interests of the general community in the proper care and use of animals and should not be a 
laboratory animal user.  A consulting attending veterinarian may not be considered nonaffiliated. 

****JG is not affiliated with the University of Pittsburgh, is not an immediate family member of anyone affiliated with the 
institution, represents the general community and is not a laboratory animal user. 

*****MK’s background is in Philosophy, which is not a scientific discipline. 
 
Notes: 

1. All members must be appointed by the CEO (or individual with specific written delegation to appoint members) and 
must be voting members.  Ad hoc or nonvoting members may be listed and identified as such, but are not 
considered members for the purpose of the PHS Policy, and do not contribute to a quorum. 

2. If Alternate members are listed, identify for whom (by name or code number, not specialty) they will serve as 
Alternates. 
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FACILITY AND SPECIES INVENTORY 
 
DATE:  January 2020 
NAME OF INSTITUTION:  University of Pittsburgh 
ASSURANCE NUMBER:  D16-00118 
 

Laboratory, Unit, or 
Building* 

Gross Square Feet 
(including service areas) 

Species Housed in Unit 
(use complete common 
names) 

Approx. Average 
Daily Inventory 

62,500 Baboon 
Cat 
Mouse 
Nonhuman Primate 
Pig 
Rabbit 
Rat 

2 
12 
14,532 
50 
4 
25 
490 

16,886 Mouse 
Rats 

20,364 
205 

65,464 Zebrafish 
Frogs 
Mouse 
Nonhuman Primate  
Rat 

85,000 
45 
7,369 
65 
322 

9,200 Mice 
Nonhuman Primates 
Rabbits 
Rats 

396 
41 
6 
4 

1,770 Mouse 
Rat 

667 
142 

7,500 Mouse 
Rat 

533 
185 

(b) (4)

Obtained by Rise for Animals.
Uploaded to Animal Research Laboratory Overview (ARLO) on 10/16/2020



 

37 
 

Laboratory, Unit, or 
Building* 

Gross Square Feet 
(including service areas) 

Species Housed in Unit 
(use complete common 
names) 

Approx. Average 
Daily Inventory 

14,058 Dog 
Mouse 
Nonhuman Primate  
Rat 
Sheep 

4 
67 
12 
80 
2 

25,623 Mouse 
Rabbit 
Rat 

8,341 
85 
471 

12,983 Mouse 
Musk Shrew 
Rat 

6,500 
136 
59 

26,733 Mice 
Nonhuman Primate 
Rabbit 
Rat 

14,370 
45 
21 
375 

25,575 Mouse 
Nonhuman Primate 

39 
146 

7,562 Frog 
Fish (Zebrafish) 
Rat 

20 
3,500 
60 

13,000 Mouse 
Rat 

2,450 
906 

4,868 Bird 
Frog 
Fish 

0 
10,000 
2 

 
*Institutions may identify animal areas in any manner; e.g., initials, ID number, etc.  However, the name and location must 
be provided to OLAW upon request. 
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