MEMBERSHIP OF THE INSTITUTIONAL ANIMAL CARE AND USE COMMITTEE

DATE: January 30, 2020

Degree/credentials*: PhD

NAME OF INSTITUTION: University of Pittsburgh

ASSURANCE NUMBER: D16-00118

Chairperson Name, Title, and Degree/Credentials	Business Address, Phone, Fax, and Email of Chairperson		
Name*: Deborah L. Chapman	Address*: (b) (4) Life Sciences Annex Department of Biological Sciences University of Pittsburgh Fifth and Ruskin Avenues Pittsburgh, PA 15260		
Title*: Associate Professor			

Name of Member/Code**	Degree/Credentials	Position Title	PHS Policy Requirements***
Amy E. Cassano	DVM, MS	University Attending Veterinarian	Attending Veterinarian
			(b) (d) S S S S

(b) (6)

Fax*:

(b) (6)

Phone*:

Email*: dlc7@pitt.edu

S

Name of Manakan/Oadatt	De muse /One de mais le	Danikian Titla	DUO Dalkara
Name of Member/Code**	Degree/Credentials	Position Title	PHS Policy Requirements***
			(b) (6) S
			S
			3
			V
			·
			S
			S
			NS
			S
			S
			NA
			S
			S
			Member
			S
			S
			NS
			2
			S
			V
			S
			S
			S
			S
			S

Name of Member/Code**	Degree/Credentials	Position Title	PHS Policy Requirements***
			(b) (6) S
			V
			S
			S
			S
			S
			S

- *This information is mandatory.
- **Names of members, other than the chairperson and veterinarian, may be represented by a number or symbol in this submission to OLAW. Sufficient information to determine that all appointees are appropriately qualified must be provided and the identity of each member must be readily ascertainable by the Institution and available to authorized OLAW or other PHS representatives upon request.
- ***PHS Policy Requirements identify which IACUC members meet the four criteria below:
 - Veterinarian (V) a veterinarian with direct or delegated program responsibility.
 - Scientist (S) a practicing scientist experienced in research involving animals.
 - Nonscientist (NS) a member whose primary concerns are in nonscientific areas (e.g., ethicist, lawyer, member of the clergy).
 - Nonaffiliated (NA) a member who is not affiliated with the Institution in any way other than as a member of the IACUC, and who is not a member of the immediate family of a person who is affiliated. This member is expected to represent the interests of the general community in the proper care and use of animals and should not be a laboratory animal user. A consulting attending veterinarian may not be considered nonaffiliated.
- ****JG is not affiliated with the University of Pittsburgh, is not an immediate family member of anyone affiliated with the institution, represents the general community and is not a laboratory animal user.
- *****MK's background is in Philosophy, which is not a scientific discipline.

Notes:

- 1. All members must be appointed by the CEO (or individual with specific written delegation to appoint members) and must be voting members. Ad hoc or nonvoting members may be listed and identified as such, but are not considered members for the purpose of the PHS Policy, and do not contribute to a quorum.
- 2. If Alternate members are listed, identify for whom (by name or code number, not specialty) they will serve as Alternates.

FACILITY AND SPECIES INVENTORY

DATE: January 2020 NAME OF INSTITUTION: University of Pittsburgh ASSURANCE NUMBER: D16-00118

Laboratory, Unit, or Building*	Gross Square Feet (including service areas)	Species Housed in Unit (use complete common names)	Approx. Average Daily Inventory
	(b) (4) 62,500	Baboon	2
		Cat	12
		Mouse	14,532
		Nonhuman Primate	50
		Pig	4
		Rabbit	25
		Rat	490
	16,886	Mouse	20,364
		Rats	205
	65,464	Zebrafish	85,000
		Frogs	45
		Mouse	7,369
		Nonhuman Primate	65
		Rat	322
	9,200	Mice	396
		Nonhuman Primates	41
		Rabbits	6
		Rats	4
	1,770	Mouse	667
		Rat	142
	7,500	Mouse	533
		Rat	185

Laboratory, Unit, or Building*	Gross Square Feet (including service areas)	Species Housed in Unit (use complete common names)	Approx. Average Daily Inventory
	(b) (4) 14,058	Dog	4
		Mouse	67
		Nonhuman Primate	12
		Rat	80
		Sheep	2
	25,623	Mouse	8,341
		Rabbit	85
		Rat	471
	12,983	Mouse	6,500
		Musk Shrew	136
		Rat	59
	26,733	Mice	14,370
		Nonhuman Primate	45
		Rabbit	21
		Rat	375
	25,575	Mouse	39
		Nonhuman Primate	146
	7,562	Frog	20
		Fish (Zebrafish)	3,500
		Rat	60
	13,000	Mouse	2,450
		Rat	906
	4,868	Bird	0
		Frog	10,000
		Fish	2

^{*}Institutions may identify animal areas in any manner; e.g., initials, ID number, etc. However, the name and location must be provided to OLAW upon request.